

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Finance Department

Civil Secretariat, Jammu.

Subject:- Creation of Social Responsibility Corpus Fund and constitution of committee thereof.

Ref:- (i) Notification SRO-279 dated 21-08-2015 issued by the Finance Department.

(ii) Letter No. FD-VII-8(28) 2039/2009-10 dated 24-11-2015 issued by Budget

Section, Finance Department.

(iii) Letter No. EC/Exc/Misc/F-091/5565-66 dated 11-02-2016 received from Excise Commissioner, J&K, Jammu.

## Government Order No. 50 -F of 2016 Dated: 23-02-2016

In pursuance of notification SRO-279 dated 21-08-2015, sanction is hereby accorded to the:-

- (a) creation of Social Responsibility Corpus Fund in the Excise Department to be used for the support to De-Addiction Centers, measures to reduce the incidence of drunken driving, promoting road safety and other similar purposes to be decided by the Excise Department. The Department will make an equal contribution to the contribution made by the stakeholders/liquor industries.
- (b) constitution of a committee with the following composition for implementation of the above said programme after fulfilling all codal formalities and instructions issued by the Government from time to time:-

1.	Excise Commissioner, J&K.	Chairman
2.	Deputy Excise Commissioner(Executive), Jammu.	Member Secretary
3.	Deputy Excise Commissioner(Executive), Kashmir.	Member
4.	Deputy Excise Commissioner(Distilleries), Jammu.	Member
5.	Deputy Director, Codes, Finance Department.	Member
6.	Accounts Officer, Directorate of Accounts and Treasuries, Jammu/Kashmir.	Members
7.	President, Jammu Wine Traders Association, Jammu.	Special invitee
8.	President, Jammu Bars and Restaurants Association, Jammu.	Special invitee

2 Troit

The committee shall make every effort to achieve objectives of the Social Responsibility Corpus Fund in its right perspective and shall submit quarterly detailed progress reports to the Finance Department.

The Deputy Excise Commissioner(Executive), Jammu shall operate the Social Responsibility Corpus Fund account strictly on the recommendations of the above said committee and after fulfilling all codal formalities and instructions issued by the Government from time to time while making any expenditure.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

(Navin K. Choudhary), IAS Commissioner/Secretary to Government **Finance Department** 

No:-ET/Estt/31/2016 Copy to the:-

Dated:23-02-2016

- 1. Director General, Information, J&K, Jammu.
- 2. Excise Commissioner, J&K, Jammu.
- 3. Director General, Budget, Finance Department.
- 4. Director, Accounts & Treasuries Jammu/Srinagar.
- Director, Codes, Finance Department.
- Deputy Excise Commissioners, Executive/Dist
   Deputy Director, Codes, Finance Department Deputy Excise Commissioners, Executive/Distilleries, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 8. Accounts Officers, Directorate of Accounts and Treasuries, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 9. President, Jammu Wine Traders Association, Jammu.
- 10. President, Jammu Bars and Restaurants Association, Jammu.
- 11. Private Secretary to Commissioner/ Secretary, Finance.
- 12. Concerned.
- 13. Incharge website, Finance
- 14. Government Order file w.2.s.c.
- 15. Stock file.

(Bharat Singh)KAS

Additional Secretary to Government

Finance Department